Do you have any questions? Don't hesitate to contact us.

Statistics Sweden's Service for respondents 010-479 69 30 enkat@scb.se SCB, D/IH, 701 89 Örebro www.scb.se/lamna-uppgifter/

Questions about the survey Uppsala Municipality Project manager Johanna Thorpe E-mail: johanna.thorpe@uppsala.se www.uppsala.se/trygghetsundersokning2023

Statistics Sweden describes Sweden Statistics Sweden provides society with statistics for decision-making, debate and research on behalf of the Government, government agencies, researchers and industry. These statistics contribute to fact-based public discourse and informed decisions.

Do you feel safe in your neighbourhood?

Hi, with this letter we would like to invite you to participate in a survey on how Uppsala residents perceive the safety in their neighbourhood. The results will be used in the joint efforts of Uppsala Municipality and the police to improve security and reduce crime.

On behalf of Uppsala Municipality, Statistics Sweden is carrying out a survey on safety and security, and you are one of 15 000 individuals who have been randomly selected to participate in this survey.

Your answers are important

Taking part in the survey is voluntary, however, since your answers are highly valuable, we hope that you wish to participate. Your answers will contribute to a better understanding of how residents feel about their neighbourhoods. Your experiences and views are therefore very important.

Instructions

Please go to www.insamling.scb.se/eid to answer the questions online.

Log in with you e-ID or with the following:

Username:	
Password:	

You can log in several times and save the information each time.

Would you rather answer on paper? A paper form will be sent to you within a few weeks.

We kindly as you to answer the questions as soon as possible.

Thank you in advance for taking part in the survey.

Sincerely,

Johan Eklund Head of unit SCB

Erik Pelling Chairman of the municipal board (S) Uppsala municipality

SCB



Who will use the answers and how?

After completing processing the answers, Statistics Sweden will depersonalise the data and forward it to Uppsala Municipality for further processing and analysis. The data processing by Uppsala Municipality is also subject to confidentiality (see below).

To avoid asking unnecessary questions, Statistics Sweden will supplement your answers with data from its own registers on your sex, age, foreign background, duration of stay in Sweden, country of birth (by group), level of education, occupation, civil status, type of household, area code in Uppsala, type of residence, the number of years you have been registered in the same residence/property, as well as your main source of income (e.g. from employment, education, unemployment benefits, parental leave, sick-leave benefits, sickness benefits).

Statistics Sweden processes this data and removes your personal identity number, name and address. The data is then sent to Uppsala Municipality for further processing and analysis. This data may be provided to researchers or others who produce statistics. These types of research and statistical activities are also subject to statistical confidentiality (see below).

Your answers will be saved by Statistics Sweden for 24 months, but the link to your personal identity number will be removed three months after the end of the project.

How are your answers protected?

When the information is presented, no single individual can be identified. Information about an individual's personal and financial circumstances is kept confidential and everyone working on the survey is bound by the duty of professional secrecy. Confidentiality applies in accordance with Chapter 24, Section 8 of the Public Access to Information and Secrecy Act (2009:400). The same confidentiality applies for Uppsala Municipality.

How is personal data processed? Statistics Sweden is the data controller of the personal data that Statistics Sweden processes. Uppsala Municipality is the controller of personal data that Uppsala Municipality processes. The European Union (EU) General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), the Official Statistics Act (2001:99) and the Official Statistics Ordinance (2001:100) contain provisions on processing personal data. In addition, there are rules in the Act on Supplementary Provisions to the EU General Data Protection Regulation (2018:218) and in regulations issued in association with this Act.

Statistics Sweden's and Uppsala municipality's legal basis for processing your personal data is that the processing is necessary for performing a task of public interest (producing statistics). Additional information on how Statistics Sweden and Uppsala Municipality processes your personal data is available at www.scb.se/personuppgifter and at www.uppsala.se/kommun-och-politik/sa-fungerarkommunen/behandling-av-personuppgifter/.

You have the right to obtain a copy in the form of a register extract, of the personal data processed about you by Statistics Sweden. Go to www.scb.se/registerutdrag. You also have the right to have your personal data deleted in certain circumstances. You have the same rights in relation to Uppsala Municipality.

Please state the number listed above the heading in this letter when contacting us and we can help you faster.

Do you have questions about how your personal data will be processed?

Contact our Data Protection Officers: Statistics Sweden: 010-479 40 00, dataskyddsombud@scb.se SE-701 89 Örebro

Uppsala Municipality (represented by JP Infonet AB): 08-462 65 60, <u>dataskyddsombud@uppsala.se</u> SE-753 75 Uppsala

Where will the results be published?

The results will be presented at www.uppsala.se in the spring of 2024.